
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 16th August, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Brooks
M Gibson
C Gruen (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Heselwood
D Ragan
P Wray

C Campbell B Anderson
J Shemilt

A Hutchison

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 19 JULY 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 July 2018.

3 - 6

7  Morley North APPLICATION 18/01506/FU - VAYNOL GATE, 
ROOMS LANE, MORLEY, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of an existing house, laying out of 
access road and construction of four detached 
houses to garden.

7 - 22

8  Hunslet and 
Riverside

APPLICATION 18/02073/FU - 53 WICKHAM 
STREET, BEESTON, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of a house (C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation (C4).

23 - 
32

9  Morley South APPLICATION 18/04396/FU - 56 SHIRE ROAD, 
MORLEY, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a first floor side extension.

33 - 
40

Third Party Recording 



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  Steve Butler 
Tel:  0113 224 3421 
steve.butler@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date: 06/08/18 

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 16th AUGUST 2018

Prior to the meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday 16th August 2018 the 
following site visits will take place:

Time
10:00 am Depart Civic Hall
10:20 am 18/04396/FU 56 Shire Road, Morley, LS27 0BF
10:45 am 18/01506/FU Vaynol Gate, off Rooms Lane, Morley, LS27 9PA
11:30 am 18/02073/FU 53 Wickham Street, Beeston, LS11 7AR
12 Noon Return to Civic Hall

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10:00 am. 
Please notify Victoria Hinchliff Walker (Tel: 0113 378 8027 or email: 
victoria.hinchliffwalker@leeds.gov.uk) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in the 
Ante Chamber at 09:50 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Area Planning Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 19TH JULY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, M Gibson, S Hamilton, 
J Heselwood, A Hutchison, D Ragan, 
J Shemilt and P Wray

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence 
on behalf of Councillor C Campbell.

10 Application No. 18/02223/FU - One dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, 
Rothwell, Leeds LS26. 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for one 
dwelling house at Lay Garth Court, Rothwell.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been referred to the Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor with concerns of harm to the Conservation Area.

 The dwelling was proposed to be constructed on what was part of a 
former garden site.  Planning permission had already been granted for 
3 dwellings on the rest of the site and these were currently under 
construction.  The area of the site for this proposal was currently being 
used as a compound.

 Main objections to the proposal had focussed on the loss of garden 
space and harm to the conservation area.

 The application was recommended for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 There had been conflicting advice regarding development of the site 
with regards to the number of dwellings that would be approved.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

 Removal of protected trees and boundary walls.
 There was not sufficient parking for the development or on Lay Garth 

Court.  Additional vehicles parked on Lay Garth Court would block 
access.

 The development would have a negative impact on the quality of life for 
residents opposite the site.

 The developer had been approached with regards to selling the land to 
existing residents so it could be used for garden areas.

The applicant and their representative answered questions from the Panel.  
The following was discussed:

 Original proposals had sought permission for five dwellings at the site.  
Following negotiations this had been reduced to three (now under 
construction) with a view for further development when the rest of the 
site had been secured.

 There would be significant landscaping improvements including new 
trees and a beech hedge.

 There had been consultation with the Conservation Team and a 
heritage assessment had been carried out.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The existing junction provided access to 54 existing properties and to 
the additional ones to be developed at the site.

 The road surface on Lay Garth Court was felt to be sufficient and there 
was no justification to include conditions to improve this for the addition 
of one more dwelling.

 Concern that the quality of the proposed dwelling was not to the 
standard of the others on the site.  This did not have the same features 
and as it was adjacent to the conservation area it was felt that 
improvements could be made.  Details for the front elevation of the 
dwelling were highlighted and it was suggested that further discussion 
could be had regarding this.

 It was suggested that the applicant could carry out a survey of the road 
condition before and after development.

 There would not be any Section 106 requirements but there would be 
Community Infrastructure Levy contributions.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle but deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer subject to further discussion with the 
applicant with regards to detailing of the front elevation, in particular securing 
a coped verge and provision of a bay to the left of the entrance door to 
provide symmetrical appearance.  Such detail to be considered by the Chair 
prior to decision.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

Also an additional condition to be added regarding submission of a survey of 
condition of Lay Garth Court before and after construction to determine if any 
repairs/resurfacing is required because of damage from construction traffic.

11 Application No.17/08294/FU - Construction of 18 dwelling houses and 
associated works to Land off Tyersal Close, Tyersal, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
development of 18 dwelling houses and associated works at land off Tyersal 
Close, Tyersal.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout discussion of the application.

Further information highlighted included the following:

 The site was currently unused.
 Additional land had been purchased to create a public open space.
 The site was currently unallocated in the Site Allocation Plan but the 

majority was proposed for housing use.
 The area to be used for housing was outside the greenbelt.
 The proposed layout would consist of 6 pairs of semi-detached 

dwellings and 6 detached dwellings.
 All bar one of the dwellings would have at least two off road parking 

spaces.
 The use of greenbelt land for public open space was considered to be 

appropriate.
 Due to viability of the scheme, there would not be any provision of 

affordable housing.
 It was suggested that there be an additional condition to remove 

permitted development rights for roof alterations.
 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 A representative from the District Valuer Service explained the reasons 
why the scheme would not be viable with an affordable housing 
contribution.

 The applicant’s agent reported that there was a demand for these 
types of larger properties in the area.

 There was sufficient car parking.  Most properties had in excess of 3 
spaces and garages.  There would also be 3 visitor spaces.

 There was a play area to the south of the site.
 There would be a condition to ensure that electric vehicle charging 

points would be included in the development.
 There had been no concerns expressed with regards to the site being 

brought forward for development prior to allocation of the land for 
housing.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th August, 2018

 Concern regarding the housing mix and whether the development met 
the demands of the city.  Further concerns were raised with regards to 
the viability and it was suggested that an overage clause be added 
should higher profits than projected be made from the development.

 It was suggested that the application be deferred for further clarity on 
housing mix and demand in the area.  Further consideration to be 
given to the proposed house prices in relation to viability; potential re-
design of the layout; clarity with regards to the area of land to the right 
side of the access to the site and also the drafting of a Section 106 
agreement regarding an overage clause to reassess viability.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further consideration of the 
issues discussed.

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 16 August 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer -  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 16 August 2018 
 
Subject: APPLICATION 18/01506/FU - Planning application for demolition of existing 
house, laying out of access road and construction of four detached houses to garden 
at Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, Leeds, LS27 9PA 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Vaynol Developments 28 March 2018 21 June 2018 

 
 

        
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions specified below  
 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Plans to be approved. 
3. Samples of walling, roofing and surfacing material to be approved. 
4. Window details including section to show recess within revea
[...]
r 18/02073/FU – 53 Wickham Street, Beeston, Leeds, LS11 
7AR- Change of use of house (C3) to a house in multiple occupation (C4). 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
H K Properties 23rd April 2018 18th June 2018 

 
 

        
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions specified below: 
 
 

1. Standard time limit of 3 years to implement 
2. Development carried out in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of Waste Collection Provision 
4. Details of cycle/motor cycle storage. 

 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application is brought before Plans Panel at the request of Cllr Iqbal who raises 

concerns regarding the impacts of the proposals leading to a concentration of HMOs 
along with the loss of family housing.  

 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks consent for a change of use of house (C3) to a house in multiple 

occupation (C4).  The works are currently subject to an enforcement enquiry which is 
being held in abeyance pending the outcome of this application.  It is not known to 
what extent works have been undertaken however a site visit has previously 
identified that rooms were being advertised as “to let” within the property.   

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Hunslet & Riverside  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Michael Doherty 
Tel: 0113 37 87955 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
2.2 The application is for the change of use of a single family dwelling (C3) to a 'House 

of Multiple Occupation' (HMO) (C4) to provide a shared house comprising four 
'bedsit' rooms with shared kitchen/utility and small WC to the ground floor.  The 
scheme comprises the following accommodation layout:  

 
• Bedsit 1 (14.8m²) to ground floor (previously a lounge). 
• Bedsit 2 (13.5m²) and bedsit 3 (13.5m²) both to first floor (both previously 

bedrooms). 
• Bedsit 4 (16.38m²) in the attic space served by existing rooflights on the rear 

elevation (previously a bedroom).   
• Kitchen to ground floor (7.36m2) (previously kitchen). 
• Lounge/diner to ground floor (17.6m2) (previously dining room). 
• Bathroom to first floor (4.8m2) (previously family bathroom). 
• Small w.c. to ground floor under stairs.   
 

 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The application site is a mid-terraced property.  It is constructed in red brick and has 

accommodation over 3 floors, including an attic level.  The property has a small 
enclosed yard area at the rear accessed from Back Wickham Street.  

 
3.2 The site lies in an established residential area of high density housing, characterised 

by rows of red brick terraced streets that are laid out in grid patterned streets. The 
property abuts the street to the front elevation. 

 
3.3 The property is located within an Article 4 area, which was implemented in 2012 as 

the Council recognised that the Beeston area is an area of housing imbalance, 
including a significant number of HMO’s occupation. 

 
 4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 
4.1 Ref: 17/08110/FU 

Description: Change of use and alterations of house (use class C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation (use class C4) and one flat 
Decision: Refused on the grounds of intensification of use and overdevelopment of 
the site resulting in poor levels of residential amenity.   
Date: 02.03.2018 

 
4.2 Ref: 11/03091/FU – 47 Wickham Street.   

Description: Change of use of house to 3 flats 
Decision: Approved 
Date: 21.11.2011 

 
5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS 
 
5.1 Discussions with previous case officer following refusal of permission.   
 
6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 
 
6.1 Cllr Iqbal has raised an objection to the scheme raising concerns with the following, 

• The proposals add to a concentration of existing HMOs 
• Loss of family housing 

 
Page 24



6.2 A site notice was posted to the application site on 11.05.2018 along with neighbour 
notification letters being sent on
[...]
loor side extension, combined with the orientation of the property in relation to 
the neighbouring properties at No's 26 and 27 Harrop Terrace would cause 
significant harm to the residential amenity of those properties by way of 
overshadowing of their amenity space.  As such it is contrary to Policy GP5 of 
the Unitary Development Plan Review 2006), policy P10 of the Core Strategy 
and Policy HDG2 of the Leeds Householder Design Guide (April 2012). 

 
 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is a full application for a first floor side extension to an end of terrace property. 

 
1.2 This application is brought to the Plans Panel at the request of Morley South Ward 

member Councillor Neil Dawson who supports the application and does not believe 
that the application will cause significant issues of harm, contrary to officer opinion, 
and that therefore Panel should reach their own decision. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application is for a first floor side extension above a previously approved single 

storey side extension. It will be flush to the front of the property and level with the 
existing ridge. 

 
2.2 It is proposed to be built using matching materials, and is of a similar design to the 

existing property.   
 
 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application relates to a red brick built end terraced two storey property with a 

concrete tiled roof. The property occupies an end of cul-de-sac location situated 
amongst dwellings of similar size, scale and age on the same side of the street. 
Opposite the property is an area of open space. 

 
3.2       The property has a small front garden that is wholly given over to off-street parking 

and fencing down the side with a small side garden where it is proposed to site the 
side extension.  

 
3.3 A previously approved single storey side extension sits to the side of the main 

property. The surrounding area is predominantly residential. 
 
4.0   RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 15/03300/FU – Single st
[...]
oposal would not be practical due to the issues highlighted below. 

 
              Residential amenity  
 
10.4 The property is located on an end plot of a row of terraced properties, but due to the 

location of the property it abuts the end of another cul-de-sac that has the rear 
gardens of the neighbouring properties on the end of Harrop Terrace sitting side on 
to the application property. The extension will sit alongside the rear boundaries of 
the properties on Harrop Terrace and these gardens are 11.5 metres long (12 
metres recommended in Leeds HDG) and as the proposal is two storey, it will 
therefore be significantly higher than the 2 metre high fence that separates these 
gardens.  Therefore it is considered that the extension will have a significantly over-
dominating impact on the neighbouring properties on Harrop Terrace. 

 
10.5 As the gardens of the properties on Harrop Terrace are to the North of the proposal 

and the proposal is of the same height as the existing property, there will be 
significant harm from overshadowing due to its location and this harm would be of a 
significance in the planning balance would lead towards a reason for refusal.  

 
10.6 As there are no windows proposed within the side elevation of the extension with 

only windows to the front and rear, there will be no harm from overlooking and in the 
event of an approval, a condition could be attached to prevent the insertion of 
windows within the side elevation. 

 
10.7 Nevertheless, the extent of the over-dominance and overshadowing issues mean 

that the side extension fails to comply with policy HDG2 of the Householder Design 
Guide and as such is recommended for refusal.  

 
Highways and Parking  

  
10.8 The parking arrangements are not altered by this proposal. As two off-street parking 

spaces are currently provided and there is no proposal to change this, it is 
considered that the proposal will have no impact on highway safety. 

 
             Private amenity space  
 
10.9 There is no loss of private amenity space in relation to this proposal as the 

extension is located above an existing extension and as there is an adequately 
sized rear garden that provides sufficient private amenity space, it is not considered 
that there will be any impact on amenity levels with regard to this issue. 

 
              Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
10.10    The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was adopted on 12th November 2014 with 

the charges implemented from 6th April 2015 but the proposal is of such a size (less 
than 100 square metres) that no liability would be incurred. 

 
11    CONCLUSION 

 
Page 37



11.1  This application raises significant and serious concerns with regard to its impact on 
both visual and residential amenity.  It is considered that the proposal is 
inappropriate with regard to design and would also be highly intrusive to 
neighbouring properties, having a harmful impact on their living conditions as a 
result of dominance and overshadowing.  For these reasons, the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to both local and national planning policy, hence the 
recommendation of refusal.                 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning application file: 18/04396/FU  
Certificate of ownership: signed by agent on behalf of applicant 

Page 38



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1000

18/04396/FU

Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 19 July 2018
	7 Application 18/01506/FU - Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, Leeds
	18-01506-FU -  Vaynol Gate
	8.8 The below sections are also considered to be relevant:

	18-01506-FU
	18-01506-FU Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	PL - 006 - Proposed Site Plan



	8 Application 18/02073/FU - 53 Wickham Street, Beeston, Leeds
	18-02073-FU - 53 Wickham Street Beeston HMO
	18-02073-FU
	18-02073-FU - layout plan

	9 Application 18/04396/FU - 56 Shire Road, Morley, Leeds
	18-04369-FU - 56 Shire Road
	18-04396-FU
	18-04369.FU - Layout plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, M Gibson, J Heselwood, 
A Hutchison, D Ragan, J Shemilt and 
P Wray

13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

14 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Hamilton.

15 Minutes - 19 July 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

16 Application 18/02073/FU - 53 Wickham Street, Beeston, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a house (C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (C4).

Subsequent to the publication of the report, it had become apparent that there 
was a larger number of HMO’s in the area than reported.  Members were 
asked to consider deferring the application and should it be recommended for 
refusal in light of the additional HMOs then the decision be deferred and 
delegated to officers.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to consider additional 
information relating to proliferation of HMOs in the area.  Should the 
recommendation be a refusal then this be deferred and delegated to officers 
for decision and Panel and Ward Members be informed on date of the 
decision.

17 Application 18/01506/FU - Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing house, laying out of an access road and construction 
of four detached houses to garden at Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, 
Leeds.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application include the following:

 Site access arrangements.
 Proposed site plan and landscaping arrangements with tree planting 

and boundary treatments.
 House types and floor plans.
 There was some height increase to existing ridge lines in the area.
 Distances between the properties and existing properties met most of 

the existing guidelines.
 Overshadowing – diagrams were shown of the worst periods of 

overshadowing which would occur in March and September.  During 
the summer months all shadows would be contained within the 
boundaries.

 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 
as outlined in the report and that a further condition be included due to 
levels at the sight.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 There was not an objection to the site being developed but these 
proposals would be over development.

 The proposals for Plot 3 were over dominant and would restrict the 
views from existing properties.  A bungalow would be more suitable for 
this plot.

 There would be very little light to neighbouring gardens between 
October and March.

 The proposed trees to be planted, Apple and Cherry, would grow too 
high.

 Fencing – it was hoped that new fencing would be installed and the old 
one removed.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 Prior to submission, there had been consultation with neighbouring 
residents before the final proposals had been finalised.

 There had been a total re-design of the proposals due to concerns 
regarding over dominance and proximity to the boundaries.

 Plot 3 had been moved which now gave a greater distance for existing 
properties which was in excess of guidelines.  The garage for Plot 2 
had also been moved.

 The proposals were compliant with policy and design standards.
 Trees that had recently been removed from the site had been higher 

and closer to existing properties than the proposed property at Plot 3. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

 The site owner had declined an offer for the site which included the 
development of nine properties as this scheme was felt to suit the area 
better.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o Garages for Plots 2 and 3.  If these could be moved it may 

remove some of the objections.  It was reported that there had 
already been changes to these following discussions with 
neighbours.  It was felt that the Garage on Plot 2 could be 
moved but the only solution for Plot 3 would be to reduce the 
size of the garage.

o There would be replacement tree planting on the boundary 
wherever possible and there would be more trees than 
previously on the site.

Members broadly supported the application although there was still some 
concern regarding the position of the garages at Plots 2 and 3.  It was 
suggested that the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to officers for further negotiation to  pull the garages to Plots 2 and 
3  away from the boundary to minimise dominance to properties on Rooms 
Close and to allow for planting between them and the boundary fence.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to officers for further negotiation to pull the garages to Plots 2 and 3  
away from the boundary to minimise dominance to properties on Rooms 
Close and to allow for planting between them and the boundary fencing.

Also ensure a suitable condition regarding before and after levels/internal 
ground floor levels is added to any approval.

 
18 Application 18/04396/FU - 56 Shire Road, Morley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a first 
floor side extension at 56 Shire Road, Morley, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 A previous application had been refused.
 There was already a single storey extension to the property.
 There was concern regarding the impact on neighbouring properties on 

Harrop Terrace.
 It was recommended that the application be refused due to the design, 

over dominance and overshadowing of neighbours. 
 It had been suggested that the proposal be altered but the applicant 

had wished for the application to be considered in its current form.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following was highlighted:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

 The application had the support of Local Ward Members who advised 
to re-submit the application for consideration by Panel.

 With regards to concern of the design, there were other properties of 
similar design and to set back the first floor extension would be out of 
keeping with the street scene.

 Concerns of over dominance – the plans met the recommended 
distances and there had not been concerns from neighbouring 
properties.

 The applicant had been advised that it was not necessary to provide a 
diagram to demonstrate overshadowing and that any overshadowing 
would be reduced due to a change in levels of the neighbouring 
properties.

 The applicant would be happy to have a hipped roof design which 
would reduce overshadowing.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o There were no objections from neighbours.
o The applicant had not felt it necessary to step the first floor 

extension back as it would look out of place not being flush with 
the rest of the terrace.

o The applicant had not provided an overshadowing diagram due 
to the cost and had been advised that it was not necessary.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Views on whether setting the first floor extension back would make the 
application more acceptable.

 The lessened effect of shadowing with a setback extension was 
explained.  This reduced the overshadowing and over dominance 
which were the two main factors for the application being refused.

 The applicant confirmed that they would be willing to participate in 
further negotiation regarding the design.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred for approval subject to further negotiation and 
that the decision be deferred and delegated to officers.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for further negotiations with the 
applicant to pull back the first floor of the extension to reduce over dominance 
and overshadowing.


